

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA : 18 Cr. 333 (JGK)

v. :

AKSHAY AIYER, :

Defendant. :

-----X

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT'S MOTIONS TO DISMISS**

WILLKIE FARR & GALLAGHER LLP
Martin Klotz
Michael S. Schachter
Jocelyn M. Sher
Samuel M. Kalar
787 Seventh Avenue
New York, New York 10019
T: (212) 728-8000

Attorneys for Defendant Akshay Aiyer

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENT 4

I. The Government Cannot Substitute Its Own Conclusions For The Court’s Reasoned Analysis Of The Conduct Underlying The Indictment 4

A. The Indictment’s Conclusory Allegations Of “Fixing Prices” And “Rigging Bids” Do Not Determine The Applicability Of The Per Se Rule 5

B. The Likely Effects Of The Alleged Conduct Are The Crux Of Whether The Per Se Rule Applies 6

II. The Government Ignores Mr. Aiyer’s Arguments That The Conduct Actually At Issue Is Not A Per Se Violation 7

A. The Challenged Coordinated Trading In The Interdealer Market Is Not A Per Se Violation 7

1. The Challenged Coordinated Trading In The Interdealer Market Is Neither Bid Rigging Nor Price Fixing 8

2. The Government Completely Ignores The Context In Which The Alleged Coordinated Trading In The Interdealer Market Occurred 10

B. The Alleged Conduct Related To Ruble Trading Between Mr. Aiyer And Mr. Katz Is Not A Per Se Violation 13

1. The Government Mischaracterizes The Vertical Relationship Between Mr. Aiyer And Mr. Katz In The Ruble Market 14

III. Resolution Of The Threshold Legal Issue In The Antitrust Motion Need Not Wait Until After The Presentation Of Evidence At Trial 17

IV. Mr. Aiyer’s Duplicity Motion Should Be Granted 21

A. The Indictment Alleges Distinct, Disconnected Behaviors That Amount To Separate Potential Antitrust Crimes 21

B. The Government’s Conclusory Assertion That The Behaviors Are “Means And Methods” Of A “Price-Fixing And Bid-Rigging Conspiracy” Does Not Resolve The Issue Of Duplicity 22

C. Mr. Aiyer Is Prejudiced By The Duplicitous Indictment 23

CONCLUSION 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Apex Oil Co. v. DiMauro</i> , 713 F. Supp. 587 (S.D.N.Y. 1989).....	2, 4
<i>In re ATM Fee Antitrust Litig.</i> , 554 F. Supp. 2d 1003 (N.D. Cal. 2008)	12
<i>Blanksteen v. N.Y. Mercantile Exch.</i> , 879 F. Supp. 363 (S.D.N.Y. 1995).....	6
<i>Board of Trade of City of Chicago v. United States</i> , 246 U.S. (1918).....	7
<i>Broadcast Music, Inc., v. Columbia Broadcasting Systems, Inc. (“BMF”)</i> 441 U.S. 1 (1979).....	5, 6, 10, 12
<i>Craftsmen Limousine, Inc. v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 363 F.3d 761 (8th Cir. 2004)	2, 18
<i>In re Foreign Exch. Benchmark Rates Antitrust Litig.</i> , 74 F. Supp. 3d 581 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	9
<i>Gatt Comme’ns, Inc. v. PMC Assocs., LLC</i> , No. 10 Civ. 8 (DAB), 2011 WL 1044898 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 10, 2011)	14
<i>Gelboim v. Bank of America Corp.</i> , 823 F.3d 759 (2d. Cir. 2016).....	9
<i>Granite Partners, L.P. v. Bear, Sterns & Co.</i> , 58 F. Supp. 2d 228 (S.D.N.Y. 1999).....	8
<i>Leegin Creative Leather Prod., Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 877 (2007).....	6, 10, 12, 14
<i>Medical Center at Elizabeth Place, LLC v. Atrium Health System, et al.</i> , No. 17-3863, 2019 WL 1848532 (6th Cir. Apr. 25, 2019).....	3, 18, 19
<i>nFinanSe, Inc. v. Interactive Commc’ns Int’l, Inc.</i> , No. 11 Civ. 3728 (AT), 2012 WL 13009231 (N.D. Ga. July 24, 2012).....	12, 14
<i>NYNEX Corp. v. Discon, Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 128 (1998).....	8

Pennsylvania Ave. Funds v. Borey,
569 F. Supp. 2d 1126 (W.D. Wash. 2008).....8, 19

Polk Bros., Inc. v. Forest City Enters., Inc.,
776 F.2d 185 (7th Cir. 1985)12, 13, 15

Rothery Storage & Van Co. v. Atlas Van Lines, Inc.,
792 F.2d 210 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....13

Skilling v. United States,
561 U.S. 358 (2010).....3, 20

State Oil Co. v. Khan,
522 U.S. 3 (1997).....10, 14

United States v. Abakporo,
959 F. Supp. 2d 382 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....22, 23

United States v. Aracri,
968 F.2d 1512 (2d Cir. 1992).....22, 23

United States v. Aviv,
No. 95 Cr. 386 (LLS), 1996 WL 48611 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 6, 1996),
adhered to on reconsideration, 923 F. Supp. 35 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....4

United States v. Bell,
584 F.3d 478 (2d Cir. 2009).....23

United States v. Jones,
542 F.2d 661 (6th Cir. 1976)5

United States v. Koppers Co.,
652 F.2d 290 (2d Cir. 1981).....15, 16

United States v. Pierce,
479 F.3d 546 (8th Cir. 2007)23

United States v. Pirro,
212 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 2000).....4

United States v. Sampson,
898 F.3d 270 (2d Cir. 2018).....18

United States v. Ulbricht,
No. 14 Cr. 68 (KBF), 2015 WL 413426 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 2, 2015)23

United States v. U.S. Gypsum Co.,
438 U.S. 422 (1978).....6, 18

United States v. Usher,
No. 17 CR 19 (RMB), 2018 WL 2424555 (S.D.N.Y. May 4, 2018).....9

Statutes, Rules and Regulations

Fed. R. Crim. P. 29 (a).....1, 18

Other Authorities

Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, Antitrust Law, Section 1909b (2018).....5, 18

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION AND U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE ANTITRUST DIVISION:
ANTITRUST GUIDELINES FOR COLLABORATIONS AMONG COMPETITORS (Apr. 2000).....8

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE ANTITRUST DIVISION: ANTITRUST DIVISION MANUAL
(Apr. 2015).....3
